
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1425

ANSWERED ON 11/03/2025

POWER AGREEMENTS BY SECI


1425. SHRI SAKET GOKHALE

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the agreements signed between solar energy corporation of India (SECI) and various States between the period January 2020 to December 2024; and

(b) the price paid by each State for per unit of solar power during the aforementioned period?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) to (b) The details of Power Sale Agreements (PSAs) signed by Solar Energy Corporation of

India (SECI) with various States between the period January, 2020 to December, 2024 and the tariffs in the aforesaid PSAs, are given at Annexure-I.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1425 FOR 11.03.2025


Sl.
No.

Date Scheme Capacity
(MW)

DISCOM/State Tariff
(INR/kWh)

1 03-01-2020 Hybrid 500
PUNJAB STATE POWER

CORPORATION
LTD./Punjab

2.76

2 15-01-2020 Hybrid 100
INDIA POWER

CORPORATION LTD./West
Bengal

2.76

3 21-01-2020 Solar 400
TELANAGANA STATE

POWER COORDINATION
COMMITTEE/Telangana

2.78

4 05-02-2020 Solar 480
BIHAR STATE POWER

HOLDING COMPANY LTD
/Bihar

2.72,
2.60

5 19-03-2020 Solar 250
HARYANA POWER

PURCHASE
CENTRE/Haryana

2.61

6 05-05-2020 Solar 500
TAMIL NADU GENERATION

AND DISTRIBUTION
CORPORATION/Tamil Nadu

2.76

7 19-05-2020 Wind 300
Chhattisgarh State Power

Distribution Company
Ltd./Chhattisgarh

2.90,
2.91

8 21-05-2020 Wind 140.64
Electricity Department,

Puducherry


2.90,
2.91

9 13-01-2021 Solar 1070
RAJASTHAN URJA VIKAS

NIGAM LTD/Rajasthan
2.07,
2.08

10 05-03-2021 Wind 700
M P POWER

MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LTD./Madhya Pradesh

3.06

11 25-06-2021 Hybrid 400
BRIHANMUMBAI ELECTRIC
SUPPLY AND TRANSPORT

Undertaking/Maharashtra
2.48

12 30-06-2021 Wind 100

WEST BENGAL STATE
ELECTRICITY

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
LTD./West Bengal

2.45

13 30-06-2021 Hybrid 100

WEST BENGAL STATE
ELECTRICITY

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
LTD./West Bengal

2.48

14 30-06-2021 RTC 100

WEST BENGAL STATE
ELECTRICITY

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
LTD./West Bengal

2.90+3%
escalation +
0.07 trading

margin


Sl.
No.

Date Scheme Capacity
(MW)

DISCOM/State Tariff
(INR/kWh)

15 02-07-2021 Wind 170

CHHATTISGARH STATE
POWER DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY
LTD./Chhattisgarh

3.07

16 02-07-2021 Hybrid 400

CHHATTISGARH STATE
POWER DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY
LTD./Chhattisgarh

2.74

17 19-07-2021 RTC 100
INDIA POWER

CORPORATION LTD./ West
Bengal

2.90+3%
escalation +
0.07 trading

margin

18 20-07-2021 Solar 210
BSES RAJDHANI POWER

LTD./Delhi
2.44

19 20-07-2021 Hybrid 110
BSES RAJDHANI POWER

LTD./Delhi
2.48

20 20-07-2021 Solar 90
BSES YAMUNA POWER

LTD./Delhi
2.44

21 20-07-2021 Hybrid 100
BSES YAMUNA POWER

LTD./Delhi
2.48

22 22-07-2021 Solar 500
GRID CORPORATION OF

ODISHA LTD/Odisha
2.61

23 12-08-2021 Solar 300

CHHATTISGARH STATE
POWER DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY
LTD./Chhattisgarh

2.61

24 20-08-2021 Peak 200
DAMODAR VALLEY

CORPORATION

Rs. 6.19
Peak tariff &
Rs. 2.95 Off
peak tariff

25 26-08-2021 Wind 1200
RAJASTHAN URJA VIKAS

NIGAM LTD/Rajasthan
2.85

26 16-09-2021 Solar 1000
TAMIL NADU GENERATION

AND DISTRIBUTION
CORPORATION/Tamil Nadu

2.61

27 12-10-2021 Solar 100
UTTARAKHAND POWER

CORPORATION
LTD./Uttrakhand

2.45

28 12-10-2021 RTC 100
UTTARAKHAND POWER

CORPORATION
LTD./Uttrakhand

2.90+3%
escalation +
0.07 trading

margin

29 01-12-2021 Solar 7000

ANDHRA PRADESH
POWER COORDINATION

COMMITTEE/Andhra
Pradesh

2.49


Sl.
No.

Date Scheme Capacity
(MW)

DISCOM/State Tariff
(INR/kWh)

30 22-12-2021 Peak 150 Electricity Department, Goa

Rs. 6.92
Peak tariff &
Rs. 2.95 Off
peak tariff

31 25-01-2022 Peak 490
RAJASTHAN URJA VIKAS

NIGAM LTD/Rajasthan

Rs. 6.19
Peak tariff &
Rs. 2.95 Off
peak tariff

32 10-02-2022 Solar 100
 JAMMU KASHMIR POWER

CORPORATION LTD
/Jammu Kashmir

2.61

33 11-02-2022 Solar 1785
RAJASTHAN URJA VIKAS

NIGAM LTD/Rajasthan
2.24,
2.25

34 17-02-2022 Solar 1000
TELANAGANA STATE

POWER COORDINATION
COMMITTEE/Telangana

2.44,
2.45

35 21-04-2022 Solar 300
KERALA STATE

ELECTRICITY BOARD
LTD./Kerala

2.45

36 29-04-2022 Wind 300

CHHATTISGARH STATE
POWER DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY
LTD./Chhattisgarh

2.76,
2.77

37 29-04-2022 Hybrid 400

CHHATTISGARH STATE
POWER DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY
LTD./Chhattisgarh

2.48

38 20-05-2022 Peak 210
BIHAR STATE POWER
HOLDING COMPANY

LTD/Bihar

Rs. 6.19
Peak tariff &
Rs. 2.95 Off
peak tariff

39 26-05-2022 RTC 100 Indian Railways

2.90+3%
escalation +
0.07 trading

margin

40 15-06-2022 Wind 440
M P POWER

MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LTD./Madhya Pradesh

2.76,
2.77

41 17-06-2022 Hybrid 800
HARYANA POWER

PURCHASE
CENTRE/Haryana

2.41,
2.42

42 28-06-2022 Wind 450
UTTAR PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION LTD./Uttar

Pradesh

2.76,
2.77

43 20-07-2022 Solar 100

TRIPURA STATE
ELECTRICITY

CORPORATION
LTD./Tripura

2.61


Sl.
No.

Date Scheme Capacity
(MW)

DISCOM/State Tariff
(INR/kWh)

44 26-07-2022 Peak 150
HARYANA POWER

PURCHASE
CENTRE/Haryana

Rs. 6.92
Peak tariff &
Rs. 2.95 Off
peak tariff

45 07-11-2022 Wind 10
GRID CORPORATION OF

ODISHA LTD/Odisha
2.76,
2.77

46 09-12-2022 Solar 234
BRIHANMUMBAI ELECTRIC
SUPPLY AND TRANSPORT

Undertaking/Maharashtra
2.61

47 05-01-2023 Hybrid 1070
MUNDRA PORT AND
SPECIAL ECONOMIC

ZONE /Gujarat
2.67

48 11-01-2023 Hybrid 100

CALCUTTA ELECTRIC
SUPPLY

CORPORATION/West
Bengal

2.67

49 13-01-2023 Solar 600
BIHAR STATE POWER
HOLDING COMPANY

LTD/Bihar
2.57

50 02-02-2023 Wind 390
GRID CORPORATION OF

ODISHA LTD/Odisha

2.96,
3.00,
3.01

51 14-03-2023 Wind 516
UTTAR PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION LTD./Uttar

Pradesh

2.96,
3.00,
3.01

52 09-06-2023 Wind 600
GRID CORPORATION OF

ODISHA LTD/Odisha
2.97,
3.02

53 26-06-2023 BESS 150
GUJARAT URJA VIKAS

NIGAM LTD./Gujarat

10,83,500
(INR per MW
per Month)

54 13-10-2023 Solar 200
TAMIL NADU GENERATION

AND DISTRIBUTION
CORPORATION/Tamil Nadu

2.58

55 13-10-2023 Solar 300
TAMIL NADU GENERATION

AND DISTRIBUTION
CORPORATION/Tamil Nadu

2.57

56 19-10-2023 Wind 690
UTTAR PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION LTD./Uttar

Pradesh

3.31,
3.25

57 15-11-2023 Hybrid 100
ASSAM POWER

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
LTD./Assam

4.71,
4.76,
4.79,
4.80

58 28-12-2023 Solar 500
UTTAR PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION LTD./Uttar

Pradesh
2.67


Sl.
No.

Date Scheme Capacity
(MW)

DISCOM/State Tariff
(INR/kWh)

59 30-12-2023 Solar 300
PUNJAB STATE POWER

CORPORATION
LTD./Punjab

2.44

60 30-12-2023 Solar 600
GUJARAT URJA VIKAS

NIGAM LTD./Gujarat
2.67

61 07-02-2024 Solar 1000
UTTAR PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION LTD./Uttar

Pradesh

2.59,
2.60

62 16-05-2024 BESS 150 Grid India
10,83,500

(INR per MW
per Month)

63 30-05-2024 Wind 1175
UTTAR PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION LTD./Uttar

Pradesh

3.67,
3.68,
3.75,
3.77

64 02-07-2024 Hybrid 500

CHHATTISGARH STATE
POWER DISTRIBUTION

COMPANY
LTD./Chhattisgarh

4.71,
4.76,
4.79,
4.80

65 12-09-2024 Solar+BESS 500
KERALA STATE

ELECTRICITY BOARD
LTD./Kerala

3.48,
3.49

66 17-09-2024 Solar 200
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL

COUNCIL/Delhi
2.68

67 08-10-2024 Solar 700

MAHARASHTRA STATE
ELECTRICITY

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
LTD./Maharashtra

2.63

68 14-10-2024 Solar 50 AEML Seepz Ltd./Gujarat 2.67

69 14-10-2024 Solar 50
Adani Electricity Mumbai Ltd.

/Gujarat
2.67

70 29-10-2024 Solar 500
BIHAR STATE POWER
HOLDING COMPANY

LTD/Bihar
2.51


Total


34680.64

